TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2813.22

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PAYMENT OF \$5,000.00 TO THE SPECIAL OLYMPICS CHAMPION SOIREE EVENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Special Olympics is a non-profit organization dedicated to empowering persons with intellectual disabilities to become more active members of society through sporting events; and

WHEREAS, the mission of Special Olympics is to provide year-round sports training and athletic competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports for children and adults with intellectual disabilities, giving them continuing opportunities to develop physical fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy and participate in a sharing of gifts, skills and friendship with their families, other Special Olympics athletes and the comminuty; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that a contribution in the amount of \$5,000.00 to Special Olympics is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals Adopted.</u> That each of the above-stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

Section 2. Authorization. That the payment of \$5,000.00 to Special Olympics is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 3. Implementation. That the Mayor and Town Manager are authorized to take any and all action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

Page 1 of 2 Resolution No. 2813.22

Section 4. Effective Date. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately

upon approval of the Town Council.

Sponsored by the Town Administration.

The Motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Lusskin,

seconded by Councilmember Bernstein, and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn SingerAyeVice Mayor Jaime MendalAyeCouncilmember Bernard EinsteinAyeCouncilmember Judy LusskinAyeCouncilmember Kenneth BernsteinAye

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach, Florida,

this <u>17th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2022.

MAYOR GLENN SINGER

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN TOWN ATTORNE



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

Date: May 17, 2022

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer & Town Council Members

Alexander Diaz.

Town Manager

Item Number:	
3	

Subject: Resolution No. 2813.22 – Authorizing and Approving the Payment of \$5,000.00 to the Special Olympics Champion Soiree benefitting Team Florida

AlexB

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2813.22 as presented.

Background:

From:

This resolution approves the donation made to the Special Olympics.

The mission of Special Olympics is to provide year-round sports training and athletic competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports for children and adults with intellectual disabilities, giving them continuing opportunities to develop physical fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy and participate in a sharing of gifts, skills and friendship with their families, other Special Olympics athletes and the community. Special Olympics is a tax exempt 501(c)3 nonprofit organization.

The Champion Soiree benefitting Team Florida athletes competing in the 2022 Special Olympics USA Games is taking place on Wednesday, May 18th at the Town's Beach Pavilion.

Fiscal Impact:

If approved by Council the amount authorized will be \$5,000.00.